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REPLY STATEMENT FILED BY THE 6th RESPONDENT 

... Respondents 

6. The Agro Corporation Landbase Pvt Ltd 
C/o Ayan Nagpal 
Rep. by Sri LS Nowshad 
Lepakshi Village & Mandal, 
Ananthapur District 515331 
Corporate Office At No. 90, Bellary Road, 
NH 44 Byatarayanapura, Bengauluru 560 092 
Ph 7093152574 Email ayannagpal07@gmail.com 

5 The Union of India, 
Rep by its Secretary, 
Ministry of Environment & Forest, 
Jorbagh, Lodhi Colony, New Delhi -110003 
Email: secy-moef@nic.in 

4 The District Forest Officer, 
Ananthapuamu District, 
Andhra Pradesh-515001 
Ph:9440810112, Email:dfoantp@gamil.com 

3. The District Collector, 
Collectorate, Ananthapuramu District, 
Andhra Pradesh-515001 
Ph:949318880,Email:collector antp(w,ap.gov.in 

2. The State of Andhra Pradesh, 
Rep by its Principal Secretary, 
Environment & Forests, 
Secretariat, Velagapudi, 
Guntur District,A.P-522237 
Ph:0863-2444438,Email:splcs efst(a>,ap.gov.in 

1 The State of Andhra Pradesh, 
Rep by its Chief Secretary, 
Secretariat, Velagapudi, 
Guntur District, AndhraPradesh-522237 
Ph:0863-2441024,Email:cs(~ap.gov.in 

-vs- 

... Applicant 

Gollapalli Bhaskar Reddy, 
S/o Late G. Narayana Reddy, 
Aged about 60 years, R/o D.No. 26-4-1198 A, 
R.P.G.T. Colony, Hindupur - 515 201 
Ph: 9108901769, 
Email :bhaskareddy87030@gmail.com 

Between: 

O.A NO. 226 OF 2021 

BEFORE THE HON'BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL, SOUTH ZONE AT CHENNAI 
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7. It is submitted that the applicant has filed the present O.A alleging that 

the trees in question are being felled illegally and that such trees exist in 

government land. In this regard, the 6th Respondent humbly states and submits 

that the present application is vitiated by bad motives, in as much as, the 

application has been couched in the form of protection of environment and 

ecology, whereas several pleas in the application clearly reveal the intention of 

the application, which the 6th Respondent strongly suspect to be a part of a larger 

conspiracy against them to somehow scuttle the 6th Respondent in implementing ,.,.-·-- 
.. ;.~'.:\ ,l\. ~g based activities which mainly consists of undertaking and setting up A ;J /ti· ·~; tic tural farms, installing infrastructure to improve and conserve the soil and 

'/~O.~r11D11.1 \'\~ t{l e, in order to efficiently utilize water. ~ / \JiRL'NIJt1' r~ ~ 

* \ MvocaiE1120'20 \' • ' \ ~i .\~·. ~~:2.2025 \ 
Q ~ oEL\1\ ~"<. 
0~7- Or,~<:> 1 4 CfC 2021 

6. It is respectfully submitted without prejudice to any of the other 

contentions that the present O.A. is not at all maintainable for none of the 

grievances alleged in the application arise out of any of the Acts contained in the 

Schedule to the NGT Act, 2010 and therefore the application before this Hon'ble 

Tribunal is wholly misconceived and ought to be dismissed in limini. 

5. At the outset, it is submitted that the present OA is neither maintainable 

in law nor on facts for the reason that the same isa motivated one and is filled 

with malafide intentions without any proper basis. The Applicant has deliberately 

made false, incorrect submissions before this Hon'ble Tribunalwith utter 

disregard of facts and therefore the O.A is liable to be dismissed in limine. 

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS 

4. The answering respondent has perused the O.A. filed by the Applicant 

and denies all the allegations and the averments made therein except those that 

are specifically admitted hereunder.The applicant is put to strict proof of all of 
the allegations in the application 

3. It is submitted that the 6th Respondent herein is a green development 

company engaged in undertaking setup of agriculture and horticulture farms in 

an organized manner and also enabling general public to undertake farming to 

increase the overall green cover of the country is herein represented by its 
Director Mr. Ayan Nagpal. 

2. The 6th Respondent is the answering Respondent herein, and the address 

of the 6th Respondent for the service of notices of this application may be served 

through their counsel M/s. Sai Krishnan, M Sheela, H Siddarth and M Prarthana 

having office at Vanguard House, 3rd Floor, No.48, Second Line Beach, Parrys, 
Chennai - 600 001. 
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12. At this juncture, it is pertinent to point out that such assigned land only 

has the character of being non-alienable and its title aspects are governed by A.P 

Assigned Lands (Prohibition of Transfers) Act, which has absolutely no relevance ~--- e present scenario. The assignment having been made prior to 1954, the 

rtakes the character of personal property. 

11. It is pertinent that land owned by Mr. L.S. Nowshad in Sy Nos. 427-l(Ac 

0-53 cents) & 432-l(Ac 2-18 cents) which is in fact to an extent of 2 Acres 71 

cents were 'assigned land', assigned prior to 1954 to the grandfather of Mr. 

Noushad for the purpose of cultivation containing only 30 trees for which no 

felling permission has been granted, only pruning permission has been granted 

by the competent authority. 

10. It is submitted that right from the inception, the aforementioned lands 

have not been classified as Government land and any such averment and 

classification by the Applicant is incorrect and contrary to the facts. It is 

pertinent to point out that it is in such patta lands belonging to the 6th 

Respondent, the competent authority has given permission for cutting 283 trees 

and pruning 87 trees in Sy Nos. 427-3 (Ac 0-97 cents) and 432-2 (Ac 11-16 

cents) and not 400 trees as alleged by the Applicant in para 5.4. 

9. It is submitted that the lands belonging to the 6th Respondent herein are 

all private patta lands with a total area of 12 Acres and 13 cents. The details of 

land records of the company in Sy Nos. 432-2c2, 432-2a, 427-3, 432-2b and 

432-2cl clearly reflect the same which herewith produced at Annexure Rl. It is 

submitted that the title to the said lands can be traced back to as early as 1943, 

wherein the title as well as the patta stood in the name of Mr. Abudullua Saheb 

Gari Yakub Saheb as evidenced from the Diglot Register of Lepakshi Village. It is 

submitted that thereafter, the said lands have been sub divided amongst various 

family members/legal heirs vide Partition Deed dated 29.08.1943 registered as 

Document No. 2517 / 1943. The said documents tracing the title of the land 

owned by 6th Respondent is filed as Annexure R2. 

8. It is submitted that illustratively, the 6th Respondent also seeks to refer to 

para 5.3.2 wherein the Applicant has thoroughly mislead the Hon'ble Tribunal 

about the true nature of land and has alleged that the lands in Sy No. 427-1, 

432-1, 432-2 and 427-3 are assigned lands wherein the District Collector had 

undertaken Vana Samrakshana Samiti(hereinafter referred to as 'VSS') project to 

plan tamarind saplings. 
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the lands owned by the 6th Respondent, the Applicant did not include 

16. At this juncture, it is also pertinent to point out that the present OA is 

15. It is further submitted that the 6th Respondent herein and Mr. L.S 

Nowshad are also in possession of certificate of ownership of trees in Sy No. 432- 

2 (Ac 11- 16 cents) Sy No. 427-3 (Ac 0-97 cents) and Sy No.432-1 (Ac 2-18 Cents) 

& Sy No. 427-1 (Ac 0-53 Cents) respectively, issued by Tahsildar, Lepakshi, 

Ananthapuramu Dist. and in which the Tahsildar has also certified that the said 

lands are not forests. A copy of the said certificates of ownership of trees of is 

herewith enclosed at Annexure RS. The Applicant therefore has deliberately 

suppressed these material facts in order to obtain reliefs before this Hon'ble 

Tribunal. 

14. It is also pertinent to point out that final report of the Tahsildar, 

Lepakshi Mandal and the Sub Collector, Penuknoda were placed before the 

Collector and District Magistrate, Ananthapuram District for further 

consideration and final approval. On perusal of the report and after verification, 

the Collector and and District Magistrate, Ananthapuram District vide order 

R.Dis. E2/3114/2021 dated 11/12/2021 has confirmed the report of the said 

authorities and has ordered for deletion of Sy No. 427-1 & 432-1 from the 

purview of Section 22 A (1) (a) of the Registration Act. The Order No. R. Dis. 

E2/3114/2021 dated 11/12/2021 issued by Collector and District Magistrate, 

Ananthapuram District is herewith being filed as Annexure R4. Therefore, in 

view of the orders dated 11/ 12/2021, the said lands belonging to Mr. Nowshad 

are no longer assigned lands. 

13. It is submitted, in the year 2018, the Govt. of Andhra Pradesh vide a 

G.O.M No. 575 Revenue (Assignment-I) Dept dated 16/ 11/2018 has issued a 

circular for deletion of government lands assigned prior to year 1954 from the 

purview of Section 22-A of the Registration Act, 1908. The said circular is 

enclosed as Annexure R3. In view of the said circular, Mr. L S Nowshad had 

made an application dated 23.02.2021 for deletion of Sy No. 427-1 & 432-1 from 

the notified Section 22 A (1) (a) of the Registration Act . On receipt of the 

application from Mr. L S Nowshad, the Tahsildar, Lepakshi Mandal and· Sub 

Collector, Penukonda after verifying records and examining the lands have issued 

certificate recommending deletion of the lands from Section 22-A of the 

Registration Act as the said land was assigned prior to 18.06.1954 and were 

never reassigned after 18.06.1954. 
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1 4 DEC 2021 

19. It is submitted that in para 5.2 of the O.A., the Applicant has contended 

that in most of the 964 villages in the Ananthapuramu District, there is little 

18. It is submitted that the 6th Respondent company has already 

implemented farming/ agriculture operations in over 200 acres of land in 

Ananthapuramu district alone in the past 6 years; which has transformed arid 

lands into cultivable and productive lands and added substantial green cover in 

the respective areas of Ananthapuramu District. The 6th company has already 

created enough awareness among rural and urban communities and instilled 

confidence about possibilities of sustainable farming, especially in arid areas. 

17. It is submitted that the 6th Respondent is a green development company 

engaged in undertaking setup of agriculture and horticulture farms in an 

organized manner and also enabling the general public to undertake farming to 

increase the overall green cover of the country by engaging in agricultural 

activities, which includes setup and maintenance of vegetable plants, 

horticultural plants, endemic trees; improvement/ enrichment of soil quality, 

adapting water conservation measures and efficient management of water which 

include drip irrigation, rainwater harvesting, storage and ground water 

recharging to resuscitate the water table in the area. The core mission of the 6th 

Respondent company is to transform the non-cultivable, arid lands and install 

appropriate agro infrastructure to make farming sustainable and organized. In 

fact, the activities undertaken by the 6th respondent are eco-friendly and with an 

objective to conserve the environment by engaging in organic farming. 

BRIEF FACTS 

Without prejudice to the foregoing the contentions of maintainability, the following 

facts are stated below for better appreciation of the case at hand:- 

the 6th Respondent herein as a necessary party in the first instance. It is 

submitted that only pursuant to the directions of this Hon 'ble Tribunal vide its 

order dated 18 November 2021, the Applicanthas taken steps to implead this 

Respondent as a necessary party. Therefore, the actions of the Applicant in not 

including the 6th Respondent as party are malafide. 
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he initial phase of developing the land for agricultural related activities. 

~\Y 
t is pertinent to point out that the 6th Respondent herein has already 

23. It is submitted that despite the aforementioned initiatives taken by the 

6th Respondent to ensure a balanced ecosystem, the applicant has endeavored to 

misrepresent the nature of the company's activities at the said land and is 

blatantly misleading the court by stating that the 6th Respondent herein is going 

to use the land for development to turn it into residential layouts. It is submitted 

t in reality, the 6th Respondent has neither sought for any permission nor 

22. It is further submitted that in furtherance of transforming arid lands into 

cultivable and productive lands and adding substantial green cover, the 

6thRespondent has encouraged and enabled more than 500 families to take up 

agriculture on these dry lands and till date is helping them in the process 

managing farming operations on such lands.The 6th Respondent hereinhas 

beenproviding permanent employment to over 50 people and has also given 

temporary employment to over 500 people including providing a larger number of 

people with indirect employment opportunities. The core vision of the company is 

to transform at least 5000 acres of such arid and water scarce lands, into 

lushgreen lands in the future. 

21. It is submitted that within 6 years of its operation, the 6th Respondent 

has already planted and is actively maintaining more than 1,00,000 (One Lakh) 

tree saplings in Ananthapuramu District alone; amongst which some of the tree 

sapling species have already grown up to be over 25 feet tall on an average and 

improved the bio-diversity of the area by making it a home for various bird 

species. The initiatives taken by the 6th Respondent to improve the green cover is 

filed as Annexure R6. 

20. It is incomprehensible that the applicant through this O.A is invariably 

opposing the very same objective of the company of adding green cover to the 

said area. In case the submissions of the applicant are accepted, it would result 

in the very same apprehensions that the applicant is projecting to fear, i.e. 

turning of Ananthapuramu District into a desert. The already achieved success of 

the 6th Respondent transformations in arid areas of Ananthapuramu stand as a 

testament to their objectives of adding green cover even in the said areas 

mentioned in the O.A. 

problems, which includes increasing the green cover in the area and drawing 

peoples interest to agriculture and enable them to take up agriculture by 

educating them about methods of cultivating in such arid regions. 
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ding bearing the cost of nursery, raising the plantation and cost of 

\Y 
t double the number of trees felled and also protect and maintain the 

28. It is also pertinent to point out that while granting permission for cutting 

and pruning the trees, the Competent Authority vide the said order has directed 

27. It is submitted that the 6th Respondent has not flouted any rules and has 

followed all procedures for applying and seeking permission of the competent 

authorities for cutting and pruning trees. It is pertinent to state that the 

Competent Authority after examining the application and taking into 

consideration the site conditions has granted permission to the 6th Respondent 

forcutting 283 trees and pruning 87 trees in Sy Nos. 427-3 and 432-2 owned by 

them. Similarly, Mr. L.S. Nowshad has also been granted permission for pruning 

of all 30 trees in his own land - Sy Nos. 427-1 & 432-1. 

26. It is submitted that the permission sought for felling of trees is due to the 

fact that there has been absolutely no maintenance of the tamarind trees for 

many years due to which majority of them are frail, unhealthy and has hence not 

achieved much growth. The said trees arealso causing hindrance to the growth of 

present surrounding flora and also the flora that can be had.The sole intention of 

applying for permissions for felling the trees is to ensure a more balanced 

ecosystem for more efficient use of the land area, sustainable farming and to 

increase the tree cover in the said lands. Additionally, existence of even just the 

tree stumps will interfere in the proper provision of uniform sunlight to all the 

plants surrounding the said trees. 

25. At this juncture, it is submitted that the tamarind trees present on the 

lands belonging to the 6th Respondent were planted by the pattadars for tamarind 

produce, but unfortunately were not looked after. The submission of applicant 

that VSS was involved in planting of tamarind trees in Sy Nos. 427-1, 427-3, 

432-1, 432-2 is false and devoid of merits. The VSS initiatives are undertaken 

only in forest lands and not on private or patta lands. 

It is pertinent to state that 6th Respondent herein has purchased irrigation 

equipments and other related hardware. A copy of the said invoices of irrigation 

hardware is herewith produced as Annexure R7. The total purchase value of the 

irrigation equipment and construction of water storage tanks and allied services 

by the 6th Respondent amounts to approximately Rs. 70,00,000/- (Seventy lakhs 

only) till date, which is a testament to show that the company always had the 

intention to conduct agriculture in the said lands. 

.. ', .. \.·,. 
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As regards the averments in para 4, the applicant has claimed to be a 

wise reply to various allegations in the O.A is as follows: 

PARAWISE REPLY: 

32.It is submitted that theownership of the said lands by the company will be 

purposeless when benefits of the land cannot be enjoyed, if the responsible 

felling and pruning is disallowed. The sustainable farming practices of the 

company will serve as a model to improve other areas of historical importance 

which will be beneficial to cultural heritage tourism and also hand-in-hand of 

promoting agro tourism together and therefore if any of the applicant's pleas are 

accepted, the said objectives will be jeopardized. 

31. Because of the action of the applicant, the agro activities in the land 

legally owned by the company has come to a halt, as the installation of irrigation 

systems and planting activities cannot be completed, in the presence of the trees 

that are to be respectively felled and pruned. 

30. It is submitted that the 6th Respondent company intends to generate 

employment for the people living in the surrounding areas. Additionally, 

agriculture in the said area will only improve the quality of soil and add to the 

green cover of the area. This endeavour in tum will result in probabilities of more 

rainfall to the area, thereby improving the environment and also by achieving 

more food production. On close examination, it is clear that what the applicant 

seems to be seeking from this Hon 'ble court is to let the existing drought 

conditions continue by disallowing any agriculture activities in the said area. The 

applicant ironically states in Para 5.2 of the O.A that people in the area have 

given up cultivation.The applicant has presented that the rainfall in the area in 

question is about 550 cm, which is factually incorrect. It is submitted that the 

geo-location of the area is such that it is rain-fed andarid, characteristically 

receiving less rainfall and perusal of historical weather data will confirm this 

aspect. 

29. It is submitted that accordingly, the 6th Respondent has already taken 

steps to plant double number of trees and has ordered nursery to give effect to 

the same. A copy of the purchase order/payment made by the 6th Respondent are 

herewith produced as Annexure R9. 

protection and maintenance of the said plantation. The permission granted by 

the Authority is enclosed as Annexure RS. 
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36. It is pertinent to highlight that the 6th Respondent herein has already 

planted and is actively maintaining more than One Lakh tree saplings in 

Anahthapuramu District alone; amongst which some of the tree sapling species 

have already grown up to be over 25 feet tall on an average and improved the bio- 

diversity of the area by making it a home for various bird species. It is 

incomprehensible that the applicant through this 0.A is invariably opposing the 

,.,,,_.---...-- ·-- same objective of the company of adding green cover to the said area. In fact, 

the submissions of the applicant are accepted, it would result in the very 

prehensions that the applicant is projecting to fear, i.e., turning of 

uramu District into a desert. 

35. As regards the averment in para 5.2,the various apprehensions of by the 

Applicant with regard to scarcity of water and rapid industrialization and 

Ananthapuramu turning into desert area is misconceived. It is submitted that 

activities to be carried on by the 6th Respondent in fact addresses such grievance 

of the Applicant as the 6th Respondent's main objective is todraw peoples interest 

to agriculture and empower them to take up agriculture by educating them about 

methods of cultivating in such arid regions. 

34. As regards the averment in para 5.1, it is denied that Ananthapuramu 

District has ever received 550 cm of rain and the Applicant is put to the strict 

proof of the same. It is submitted that the geo-location of the area is such that it 

is rain-fed and arid, characteristically receiving less rainfall and perusal of 

historical weather data will confirm this aspect.In any event, it is submitted that 

the actions of the 6th Respondent are towards the direction of alleviating the 

ecology of Ananthapuramu District through their agricultural operations. 

Respondent. It needs to be noted that yet, the O.A is made under his own name. 

Moreover, the applicant herein does not fall into any category of 'aggrieved 

persons' as enumerated under Section 15 of the NGT Act. It is denied that the 6th 

Respondent has been granted permission for cutting 400 grown up tamarind 

trees. It is reiterated that the that the 6th Respondent has been granted 

permission for felling of 283 trees and pruning 87 trees in Sy Nos. 427-3 (Ac 0-97 

cents) and 432-2 (Ac 11-16 cents) whereas Mr. L.S. Nowshad has been granted 

permission for pruning of all 30 trees in his own land - Sy Nos. 427-1 (Ac 0-53 

cents) & 432-1 (Ac 2-18 cents). It is further reiterated that the 6th Respondent 

has . complied with all procedures for seeking permission of felling and pruning 

trees and the competent authority has granted the same after considering the 

site condition, without there being any illegalities. Under such circumstances, 

there is no ecological damage that can be caused by the grant of such 

permission. 

10
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Department is designated for granting permissions for tree felling and as 

vt of A.P., PR & RD (RD.IV) Dept Memo No: 7618/RD.IV / A2/2003-1 dated 

38. As regards para 5.4,all the contentions of the applicant are denied as 

false and it is submitted that the narrative of the applicant is filled with 

intentional inaccuracies. The said proceedings have taken place duly after the 

submission of report of Sub-Divisional Forest Officer inspecting the said land; 

who also confirms the report of the Forest Range Officer, Penukonda who has 

also given his report after personally inspecting the said area along with FSO, 

Hindupur and FBO, Yerrakonda South. It is submitted that the 6th Respondent 

has approached and sought permission from the correct authority for felling trees 

The said aspect of deletion of assigned land assigned before the year 1954 is also 

reinforced by the Hon 'ble High Court of Telangana in the case of B. Shiva Prasad 

v. State of Andhra. The land owned by Mr. Noushad is an assigned land 

assigned to the Grand-father of Mr. Noushad in the year 1935 which squarely 

falls under the said G.O.M and is due to be deleted as government assigned land, 

for which the process is in progress. This implication of it being 'assigned land' is 

only limited to the aspect of 'non-alienability'; which cannot form a subject 

matter of scrutiny for present purposes. Thus, the said land partakes the 

character of personal property. 

"S. After careful examination of the matter, Government hereby order 
for deletion of Government lands assigned prior to 18. 06.1954 from the 
purview of Section 22-A of Registration Act, 1908". 

37. As regards the averment in para 5.3, the 6th Respondent denies that 

Vana Samrakshana Samiti(hereinafter referred to as 'VSS') work was ever 

undertaken on the lands of the 6th Respondent or that of Mr. L.S. Nowshad and 

puts the Applicant to the strict proof of the same. It is submitted that the VSS 

initiatives are undertaken only in forest lands and not on private or patta lands. 

The submission of applicant that VSS was involved in planting of tamarind trees 

in Sy Nos. 427-1, 427-3, 432-1, 432-2 is outright lies and full of falsity. The 

revenue records of land owned only by Mr. Nowshad only make a mention of 

'Thopu' which means 'grove'. The applicant has falsely represented that the said 

land is forest land, which in any stretch of imagination cannot be true. To clarify 

the facts further, it is submitted that the Govt. of Andhra Pradesh has issued a 

G.O.M No. 575 Revenue (Assignment-I) Dept dated 16/11/2018 for deletion of 

government lands assigned prior to year 1954 from the purview of Section 22-A 

of the Registration Act, 1908 in which the relevant portion of G.O reads as under: 

11
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41. As regards the averments made in para 5.8, the 6th Respondent submits 

that the National Forest Policy adopted in 1952 is no longer in force. The National 

Forest Policy of 1952 has been replaced by the National Forest Policy, 1988. 

reliance placed by the Applicant on the said policy is legally 

40. As regards the averments made in para 5.7, it is ludicrous for the 

Applicant to even contend that the 4th Respondent and the 6thRespondent herein 

have colluded for the purpose of felling trees and converting the forest land into 

plantation to cause permanent damage and destructionto the already fragile eco 

system of the region. It is reiterated that the land owned by the 6th Respondent 

measuring an extent of about 12 Acres and 13 cents are patta land and the land 

owned by Mr. L Nowshad is classified as 'assigned land'. It is pertinent to state 

that Mr. L.S Noushad is also in possession of certificate of ownership of trees in 

Sy No. Sy No.432-1 (Ac 2-18 Cents) & Sy No. 427-1 (Ac 0-53 Cents), issued by 

Tahsildar, Lepakshi, Ananthapuramu Dist. and in which the Tahsildar has 

categorically certified that the lands in Sy No. Sy No.432-1 (Ac 2-18 Cents) & Sy 

No. 427-1 (Ac 0-53 Cents) are not forest land. Under such circumstances, the 

claim of the Applicant that the said lands are forest land does not hold water. 

39. As regards para 5.5 and 5.6, the contention of the applicant that the 

61hRespondent had illegally obtained permission for cutting the trees and that 

with the help of neighboring villagers, he had stopped the illegal falling of trees is 

completely false and baseless. At this juncture, it is submitted that on 18 

October 2021, the applicant and his two henchmen had trespassed into the land 

belonging to the 6th Respondent and Mr. L.S Nowshad and started shouting, 

threatening the agricultural workers and taking pictures. It is submittedthat the 

local people of the area have never had objections to the agricultural activities of 

the company. It is clarified that the permission to fell trees was granted only on 

8th October 2021 and felling and pruning began only on 18th October 2021; which 

was never continued after the illegal interference/trespass of the applicant on 

19.10.2021 due to other extenuating circumstances. 

6/6/2003, the 4th Respondent is the designated officer to grant such 

permissions. Hence, the allegation of the Applicant that the 6th Respondent has 

illegally obtained permission from 4th Respondent to fell trees are patently false 

and there exist no illegality or even irregularity in RC. No. 1505/2021/GB dated 

8 / 1 / 2021. It is also submitted that there are no illegalities and no violations of 

provisions of Forest Act, 1927, Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 and Environment 

Protection Act, 1986, as alleged by the applicant. 

12
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45. As regards para 5.12, all the statements of the Applicant are denied as 

false. The A.P Forest Act is applicable in A.P and not the Indian Forest Act, as 

alleged by the applicant. The given Sy Nos. in no way can be considered as a 

forest, be it reserve or protected forest. None of the land records reflect that the 

said. land as forest land. Section 24 of A.P Forest Act in clear words mandatorily 

stipulates that the government may, by notification, declare any forest or waste 

land which is the property of government which is not included in a reserve 

forest, to be protected forest. There is no notification by the government that the 

said lands in question are forest lands. The lands surrounding the Sy Nos. 427-1, 

427-3, 432-1, 432-2 are agricultural lands. The case of Ram Bahadur vs. State 

of Kerala is not applicable to the present scenario and is far removed from any 

possibility of applicability. When there is no illegality, there cannot be a question 

· of restricting the 6th Respondent's permission. 

44. As regards para 5.10 and 5.11, the statements of the Applicant are 

denied as false as the said lands in question are not notified as forests, let alone 

the said lands being reserved forests, to even think of de-reservation. 

43. In any event, the 6th Respondent reiterates that they area green 

development company engaged in undertaking setup of agriculture and 

horticulture farms in an organized manner and also enabling the general public 

to undertake farming to increase the overall green cover of the country by 

engaging in agricultural activities,whichincludes setup and maintenance of 

vegetable plants, horticultural plants,endemic trees; improvement/enrichment of 

soil quality, adapting water conservation measures and efficient management of 

water which include drip irrigation, rainwater harvesting, storage and ground 

water recharging to resuscitate the water table in the area. 

42. As regards para 5.9, the contention of the Applicant that the 6th 

Respondent company is a real estate company and plans to develop a layout of 

house sites in the place of tamarind forest is absurd and baseless.It is to be 

noted on one hand, the Applicant in para 5. 7 claims that the 6th Respondent 

intends to convert land into plantation and on the other hand, the Applicant is 

claiming that the 6th respondent is planning to develop a layout of house sites. 

This clearly exposes the false contentions and malafide intentions of the 

Applicant. 
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50. It is submitted that this application is a clear abuse of process of law and 

court, filled with malafides and therefore ought to be dismissed with exemplary ------ ts on all of the above grounds and especially on the fact that all the facts are 

tely misrepresented by the applicant, only to mislead this court. The 

t has purposely misrepresented facts and has filed the present OA before 

unal. Due to the present O.A filed by the applicant and the restrictions 

pon the 6th Respondent against felling and pruning of trees, the 6th 

49. It is submitted that in the matter of Godavaraman Thirumalpad, the 

Hon'ble Supreme Court had evaluated and examined the National Forest Policy 

and the Forest Conservation Act 1980. This was to cover the aspects of 

deforestation. It also examined the word Forest according to the new definition 

and is subject to Section 2 of the Forest Conservation Act 1980. This section 

states that no state government or any other authority can make use of land of 

the forest for any non-forestry activities through the prior permission of the 

Central Government. It is reiterated that in the present instance, the land 

belonging to the 6th Respondent are patta lands and the land belonging to Mr. 

Nowshad are assigned lands and there is no question of any forest being 

involved. Therefore, the decision of Hon'ble Supreme Court in Godavaraman 

Thirumalpad in inapplicable to the present case at hand as the said lands are not 

forest area. 

48. It is submitted that the as per the order dated 24.11.2021 passed by this 

Tribunal, a response has been sought from theti=Respondent on the status of the 

land and the applicability of the decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in T N 

Godavaraman Thirumalpad. 

47. It is submitted that the Applicant has brought forth no proof whatsoever 

to back any allegations made by him. Moreover, the Applicant has 

madeallegations which are contradictory to his own statements. The 6th 

Respondent assures that they have gone out of its way, spending enough 

amounts of money for the sole purpose of alleviating the quality and environment 

of the land. To evince the same, the 6th Respondent herewith produces a copy of 

order of 40,000 saplings of various species, out of which 2000 saplings are of 

trees species; which include various flora saplings, coconut, guava, jamun, 

mango, banana, mangosteen, cherry etc along with timber trees and the same 

has been filed as Annexure R9. 

alleged that the 6th Respondent is destroying the environment. As the nature of 

6th Respondent's operation is rooted with sustainable agriculture, there can be no 

apprehension of any kind of environmental damage due to any of its activities. 

Moreover, the 6th Respondent has promised to follow the obligations/mandate set 

out in the proceedings of the 4th Respondent. 

14
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fo"' ~"'° <-()"~\, ~~ 

fv+ L-~, 

It is therefore, most respectfully prayed that the present O.A be dismissed for the 

reasons stated above, with exemplary costs and pass such further order or orders as 

this Hon'ble Tribunal may deem fit, in the interest of justice and equity. 

Respondent is unable to prepare planting of tree and vegetable saplings in due 

time and will need to wait for the appropriate season for planting. 

'·--·· _, ... ·,~Wt)\'~f,~i;~i<"·-·'· """"'--------=·--~------··-~·······-----· 15
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NEW DELHI 

Date: 14-12-2021 

Verified at New Delhi on this 14th day of December 2021. 

t\.,Y ~"'"' &:~{'j>) Q.t~I 

(-------\~----L'i'\ I '1 '-" 
DEPONENT ~-:-;~~ONDENT 

'>';~6Y"· 

I, Mr. Ayan Nagpal, S/o Late Trevender Nagpal Aged about 31 years, Director, 

Agrocorp Landbase Pvt. Ltd., 6th Respondent having its Registered address at 3489, 

Nicholson Road, Kashmere Gate, New Delhi 110006; do hereby verify and affirm that 

the contents of this reply statement from Para 1 to 4 7 are true to the best of my 

knowledge, belief and information. 

VERIFICATION 
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M/S TSAI KRISHNAN 
M SHEELA(MS 825/06) 

H SIDDARTH (MS 2803 of 2015) 
M PRARTHANA (MS 2280 / 20) 

(COUNSEL FOR 6TH RESPONDENT) 
9840304108 

VAKALAT 

... Respondents 

State of Andhra Pradesh & 5 
Others 

And: 

... Applicant 

Golapalli Bhaskar Reddy 

Between: 

O.A NO. 226 OF 2021 

BEFORE THE HON'BLE 
NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL, 

SOUTH ZONE AT CHENNAI 
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Government of Andhra Pradesh, Department of Revenue
Details of land records

1-B model
District Name:
Anantapur Zone Name: Lepakshi

Village Name:
Lepakshi Area Units: Acres / Cent

Serial
Number
(1)

Graduate
Name 
(2)

Father /
Husband
Name 
(3)

Account
Number 
(4)

Survey No.
/ 
Subdivision
No. 
(5)

Land
Description
(6)

Area
(7)

How the
graduate was
infected /
cultivated 
(8)

Date of
mutation
approval

1 Agro crop yn
de ion Nagpal T Nagpal 2450 427-3 Metta 0.9700 Inheritance May 30

2021

2 432-2b Metta 2.7900 Inheritance May 30
2021

3 432-2c1 Metta 2.7900 Inheritance May 30
2021

          Total
acreage 6.5500    

This revenue record was printed from your land website on 09/12/2021 16:33:43 by IP number:

103.214.62.67.

Color indicates dispute survey numbers     Color indicates Digitally unsigned records    Color indicates Notional Khata's    

The information contained made available through this web site is for information only and cannot be utilized as certified / authenticated

copy for producing in any court or for enforcing any legal claims etc. under the existing relevant Acts / Rules framed by the Government of

Andhra Pradesh in this context.

19



Government of Andhra Pradesh, Department of Revenue
Details of land records

1-B model
District Name:
Anantapur Zone Name: Lepakshi

Village Name:
Lepakshi Area Units: Acres / Cent

Serial
Number
(1)

Graduate Name 
 (2)

Father /
Husband
Name 
(3)

Account
Number
(4)

Survey No.
/ 
Subdivision
No. 
(5)

Land
Description
(6)

Area
(7)

How the
graduate
was
infected /
cultivated 
(8)

Date of
mutation
approval

1
M / S. AGROCORP
LANDBASE
PRIVATE LIMITED

null 9015 432-2a Metta 2.7900 Inheritance Jun 2
2021

          Total
acreage 2.7900    

This revenue record was printed from your land website on 09/12/2021 16:30:41 by IP number:

103.214.62.67.

Color indicates dispute survey numbers     Color indicates Digitally unsigned records    Color indicates Notional Khata's    

The information contained made available through this web site is for information only and cannot be utilized as certified / authenticated

copy for producing in any court or for enforcing any legal claims etc. under the existing relevant Acts / Rules framed by the Government of

Andhra Pradesh in this context.
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Government of Andhra Pradesh, Department of Revenue
Details of land records

1-B model
District Name:
Anantapur Zone Name: Lepakshi

Village Name:
Lepakshi Area Units: Acres / Cent

Serial
Number
(1)

Graduate Name 
 (2)

Father /
Husband
Name 
(3)

Account
Number
(4)

Survey No.
/ 
Subdivision
No. 
(5)

Land
Description
(6)

Area
(7)

How the
graduate
was
infected /
cultivated 
(8)

Date of
mutation
approval

1
M / S. AGROCORP
LANDBASE
PRIVATE LIMITED

null 9014 432-2c2 Metta 2.7900 Inheritance Jun 2
2021

          Total
acreage 2.7900    

This revenue record was printed from your land website on 09/12/2021 16:35:02 by IP number:

103.214.62.67.

Color indicates dispute survey numbers     Color indicates Digitally unsigned records    Color indicates Notional Khata's    

The information contained made available through this web site is for information only and cannot be utilized as certified / authenticated

copy for producing in any court or for enforcing any legal claims etc. under the existing relevant Acts / Rules framed by the Government of

Andhra Pradesh in this context.
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GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH 
ABSTRACT 

Revenue Department – Lands - Deletion of Government lands assigned prior 
to18.06.1954 from the purview of Section 22-A of Registration Act, 1908 – Orders– 
Issued. 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

REVENUE (ASSIGNMENT-I) DEPARTMENT 
 

G.O.MS.No.575                Dated.16-11-2018 
          Read the following:- 

1.G.O.Ms.No.1523, Revenue Department, dt.11.06.1949. 
2.G.O.Ms.No.1142, Revenue Department, dt.18.06.1954. 
3.From the Spl.C.S& CCLA, A.P., Vijayawada Lr. No. Assn.I(1)/162/2015,  

            dt.20-10-2016.  
**** 

ORDER:- 
In the G.O. 1stread above, the Government have issued orders stipulating 

condition that the land assigned will not be sold or otherwise alienated within the period 
of ten years. If they are alienated within this period, they should be liable to be resumed. 
Prior to issue of these orders there seems to be no condition ofnon-alienation of the 
assigned lands. 
 
2. In the G.O. 2nd read above, after having examined the issue of assignment of 
Government lands, stipulated the condition that the lands assigned shall be heritable 
but not alienable. 
 
3. The Special C.S. & Chief Commissioner of Land Administration, A.P., in his letter 
3rd read above has stated that, it is evident that the condition of non-alienation was 
stipulated in G.O.Ms.No.1142, Revenue Department,dt.18.06.1954. Prior to 18.06.1954, 
there was no condition of non-alienation of assigned lands. Moreover as per                     
Sub-Section (1) of Section 2 of A.P. Assigned Lands (Prohibition of Transfers) Act, 
1977. 
 

“Assigned land” means assigned by the Government to the landless poor 
persons under the rules for the time being in force, subject to the condition 
of non-alienation and includes lands allotted or transferred to landless poor 
persons under the relevant law for the time being in force relating to land 
ceilings, and the word “assigned” shall be construed accordingly”. 
 

4. The Spl.C.S.& Chief Commissioner of Land Administration has suggested that all 
assignments made prior to 18-06-1954 may be considered for deletion from the purview 
of section 22-A of Registration Act, 1908 as there was no condition of non-alienation. 
The condition of non-alienation to non-British subjects may be ignored as it is irrelevant 
at present. The clear statement aboutthe assigned lands prior to 18.06.1954, will settle 
a number of land matters and court cases being faced by the Revenue Department. 
 

5. After careful examination of the matter, Government hereby order for deletion of 
Government lands assigned prior to 18.06.1954 from the purview of Section 22-A of 
Registration Act, 1908. 
 

6. The Special Chief Secretary & Chief Commissioner of Land Administration shall 
take necessary action accordingly. 
 

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH) 
 

  Dr. MANMOHAN SINGH 
SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT 

To 
The Special C.S. & Chief Commissioner of Land Administration,  

A.P., 2ndFloor, Jasthi Towers, D.No.22-19, Saipuram Colony Road,  
Gollapudi Village, VIJAYAWADA-521225. 

The Director & Inspector General, Registration & Stamps, A.P., Vijayawada. 
 

(p.t.o) 
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-2- 
 
All the District Collectors. 
The PS to Spl.Chief Secretary to Hon’ble C.M. 
The OSD to Hon’ble Deputy Chief Minister (Revenue) 
The PS to Spl. Chief Secretary to Govt. (Land). 
All the Departments of Secretariat. 
All Assignment Sections. 
SF/SC. 

//FORWARDED::BY::ORDER// 
 

SECTION OFFICER 
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• At Agrocorp, our mission is to transform dry lands into cultivable land and encourage people from all sections to take up 
agriculture in an organised manner. 


• To encourage sustainable practices of water conservation, water harvesting, adopt natural farming practices.

• To enable and bring together like minded people who want to connect to their roots and take up agriculture and lead by example 

to encourage other stakeholders of the society to ensure the land under cultivation is ever growing unlike the current trend of 
decrease of green cover. 

Mr. Ayan Nagpal, Director, Agrocorp transforming 

dry lands intro green covers.
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Agrocorp transformed 15 acres dry land in Virupasamudra Village, 12 km from Hindupur. We have planted 5000 trees and 
maintained them. From what was a non cultivable dry land has now transformed into lush green tree cover.
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Agrocorp transformed 15 acres dry land in Virupasamudra Village, 12 km from Hindupur. We have planted 5000 trees and 
maintained them. From what was a non cultivable dry land has now transformed into lush green tree cover.
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Agrocorp transformed 56 acres dry land in Julukunta Village, 

Anantapur District. We have planted 30000 trees and are 

maintaining them. 
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Agrocorp transformed 56 acres dry land in Julukunta Village, Anantapur District. We have planted 30000 trees and are maintaining them. This 
picture was taking in 2019. From what was a non cultivable dry land has now transformed into a lush green tree cover.  
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Agrocorp transformed 56 acres dry land in Julukunta Village, Anantapur District. We have planted 30000 trees and are maintaining them. This 
picture was taking in 2019. F From what was a non cultivable dry land has now transformed into a lush green tree cover.  
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Agrocorp transformed 15 acres dry land in Apanpalli Village, Anantapur District. We have planted 5000 trees and are maintaining them. From 
what was a non cultivable dry land has now transformed into a lush green cover growing vegetables and fruits. 
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Agrocorp transformed 15 acres dry land in Apanpalli Village, Anantapur District. We have planted 5000 trees and setup a vegetable garden and 
are maintaining them. From what was a non cultivable dry land has now transformed into a lush green cover growing vegetables and fruits. 
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Agrocorp transformed 15 acres dry land in Apanpalli Village, Anantapur District. We have planted 5000 trees and setup a vegetable garden and 
are maintaining them. From what was a non cultivable dry land has now transformed into a lush green cover growing vegetables and fruits. 
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Agrocorp transformed 15 acres dry land in Apanpalli Village, Anantapur District. We have planted 5000 trees and setup a vegetable garden and are maintaining them. From what was a non 
cultivable dry land has now transformed into a lush green cover growing vegetables and fruits. We have also enabled people to take up cultivation on these land and encourage community farming. 
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Agrocorp transformed 15 acres dry land in Apanpalli Village, Anantapur District. We have planted 5000 trees  of Melia dub and coconuts and setup a vegetable 
garden and are maintaining them. From what was a non cultivable dry land has now transformed into a lush green cover growing vegetables and fruits. 
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Agrocorp transformed 33 acres dry land in Morsalapalli Village, Anantapur District. We have planted 4000 trees and and are maintaining them. 
From what was a non cultivable dry land has now transformed into a lush green cover growing coconuts, fruits, Melia dubia trees on this land.
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Agrocorp transformed 33 acres dry land in Morsalapalli Village, Anantapur District. We have planted 4000 trees and and are maintaining them. 
From what was a non cultivable dry land has now transformed into a lush green cover growing coconuts, fruits, Melia dubia trees on this land
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Agrocorp transformed 33 acres dry land in Morsalapalli Village, Anantapur District. We have planted 4000 trees and and are maintaining them. 
From what was a non cultivable dry land has now transformed into a lush green cover growing coconuts, fruits, Melia dubia trees on this land
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Agrocorp transformed 33 acres dry land in Morsalapalli Village, Anantapur District. We have planted 3000 trees and and are maintaining them. 
From what was a non cultivable dry land has now transformed into into a lush green cover growing coconuts on this land
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Agrocorp transformed 33 acres dry land in Morsalapalli Village, Anantapur District. We have planted 3000 trees and and are maintaining them. 
From what was a non cultivable dry land has now transformed into a lush green cover growing coconuts on this land.
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Agrocorp transformed 33 acres dry land in Morsalapalli Village, Anantapur District. We have planted 3000 trees and and are maintaining them. 
From what was a non cultivable dry land has now transformed into a lush green cover growing coconuts on this land.
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Agrocorp transformed 30 acres dry land in 
Edulabalapuram Village, Anantapur District. We 
have planted more than 5000 trees and and are 

maintaining them. From what was a non 
cultivable dry land has now transformed into a 

lush green cover growing coconuts, fruits, Melia 
dubia trees on this land
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Agrocorp transformed 30 acres dry land in Edulabalapuram Village, Anantapur District. We have planted more than 5000 trees and and are maintaining 
them. From what was a non cultivable dry land has now transformed into a lush green cover growing Coconuts, Fruits, Melia dubia trees on this land.
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Agrocorp transformed 30 acres dry land in Edulabalapuram Village, Anantapur District. We have planted more than 5000 trees and and are maintaining 
them. From what was a non cultivable dry land has now transformed into a lush green cover growing Coconuts, Fruits, Melia dubia trees on this land.
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Agrocorp transformed 30 acres dry land in Edulabalapuram Village, Anantapur District. We have planted more than 5000 trees and and are maintaining 
them. From what was a non cultivable dry land has now transformed into a lush green cover growing Coconuts, Fruits, Melia dubia trees on this land.
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Agrocorp transformed 30 acres dry land in Edulabalapuram Village, Anantapur District. We have planted more than 5000 trees and and are maintaining 
them. From what was a non cultivable dry land has now transformed into a lush green cover growing Coconuts, Fruits, Melia dubia trees on this land.
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To, Dt:04.10.2021

Agrocorp Landbase (P) Limited
Bengaluru Delivery: Lepakshi

Plants Price Quotation List
Sl Name of the Plant Pac Minimum Hei Total Price Total Wei

No Size ght (ft) Qty Amount ght

1 Syzygium Companulata (Ujjainia) 13*13" 3 3700 53 196100 9

2 Cocos Nucifera Desi 13*13" 6 108 73 7884 10

3 Crosandra infundibuliformis 7*8" 1 3050 18 54900 2

4 Pentas lanceolata mix colours 7*8" 1 1100 20 22000 2

5 Quisqualis india 15*16" 5 60 180 10800 20

6 Jatropha integgerima 13*13" 4 3500 60 210000 2

7 Plumbago capensis 7*8" 2 1900 18 34200 2

8 Portulaca grandiflora 7*8" 3780 16 60480 2

9 Schefflera stellata green 8*10" 2 750 45 33750 4

10 Nerium oleader Mix Colours 7*8" 2 1200 18 21600 2

11 Hibuscus rosa-sinensis 7*8" 4 900 26 23400 2

12 Murraya paniculata 7*8" 3 432 23 9936 2

13 Russelia equisetiformis 7*8" 2 1900 16 30400 2

14 Murraya koenigii 8*10" 3 180 28 5040 4

15 Mango( Malika+Alphansa) 21*21 7 108 520 56160 5

16 Persea americana (Butter Fruit) 13*13" 5 60 90 5400 4

17 Citrus limon (balaji Lemon) 13*13" 4.5 60 83 4980 4

18 Table Lemon 9*11" 3 60 41 2460 5

19 Musa paradisiaca(3 varieites) 9*11" 3 180 31 5580 5

20 Psidium guajava (2 varieties) 13*13" 5 120 76 9120 10

21 Annona squamosa (NMK Gold) 15*16" 6 60 240 14400 20

22 Moringa oleifera (PKM) 8*10" 2.5 60 81 4860 4

23 Punica granatum(Pomogranate) 13*13" 3 120 83 9960 10

24 Manilkara zapota 13*13" 4.5 60 200 12000 10
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25 Citrus limetta (Rangapur Mosambi) 13*13" 5 60 131 7860 10

26 Citrus X sinensis(kamala) 13*13" 4.5 54 131 7074 10

27 Phyllanthus emblica 13*13" 6 54 120 6480 10

28 Muntingia calabura(singapore Cherry) 18*18" 10 4 210 840 35

29 Dypsis Leptocheilos(red Neck palm) 21*21" 7 108 920 99360 50

30 Roystonea regia (Royal Palm) 25*25" 12 3 850 2550 100

31 Kentia palm 21*21" 6 10 480 4800 50

32 Licuala grandis 21*21" 4 162 520 84240 50

33 Plumeria Rubra 21*21" 8 14 480 6720 50

34 Michelia  champaca 18*18" 4.5 10 510 5100 20

35 Neolamarckia cadamba 25*25" 12 2 740 1480 100

36 Caryota (Fishtail palm) 21*21" 8 2 620 1240 50

37 Pimenta(all Spices) 8*10" 3 2 91 182 4

38 Lagerstroemia speciosa 25*25" 10 2 740 1480 100

39 Calophyllum 25*25" 10 1 1040 1040 100

40 Butea monosperma 25*25" 7 2 1250 2500 100

41 Saraca asoca 25*25" 15 2 2300 4600 100

42 Phoenix dactylifera(date palm) 21*21" 0 0 0 0

43 Thespesia populnea 15*16" 4 3 205 615 20

44 Bambusoideae(Golden Bamboo) 13*13" 06-Jan 10 72 720 10

45 Ravenala madagascariensis 25*25" 12 4 720 2880 100

46 Alpinia purpurata 13*13" 1.5 50 62 3100 10

47 Alocasia machorrhiza 13*13" 3 30 48 1440 10

48 Turnera ulmifolia (white+Yellow) 7*8" 1 1000 17 17000 2

49 Filicium decepiens 25*25" 12 2 1200 2400 100

50 Philodendron Xanadu 13*13" 1.5 168 122 20496 10

51 Polianthes tuberosa 7*8" 1 450 15 6750 2

52 Dypsis lutescens (Areca palm) 15*16" 6 100 155 15500 20

53 Spathiphyllum  sensation 8*10" 2 150 62 9300 4

54 Cestrum diurnum (day King) 7*8" 1.5 40 28 1120 2

55 Alternanthera 6" 0.5 3200 5.5 17600 0.5

56 Angelonia salicariifolia 7*8" 1.5 150 18 2700 2

57 Pandanus New 7*8" 1 250 10 2500 2

58 Nephrolepis fern (3 varieties Fern) 7*8" 1 1000 18 18000 2

59 Acalypha Holland 13*13" 2.5 75 48 3600 10

60 Acalypha Dava Green 13*13" 2.5 75 48 3600 10

61 Asplenium nidus pp10" 2 10 660 0 2
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62 Kalanchoe pinnata pp6" 0.5 42 62 2604 1

63 Ixora coccinea(pink) 13*13 0.5 150 73 10950

64 Ixora coccinea(red) 13*13" 4 120 63 7560 10

65 Hamelia patens 7*8" 2 33 20.6 679.8 2

66 Stachytarpheta mutabilis (Blue) 7*8" 4 106 17 1802 2

67 Cassia fistula 25*25" 8 1 720 720 100

68 Calathea lutea 13*13" 3 88 210 18480 10

69 Ervatamia coronaria 13*13" 3 126 58 7308 10

70 Canna indica Variegated 7*8" 2 120 25 3000 2

71 Colocasia esculenta(alocasia Black) 13*13" 3 8 162 1296 10

72 Colocasia(Alocasia Cup) 21*21" 3 8 360 2880 50

73 Bixa orellano 25*25" 8 1 840 840 100

74 Aloe vera 7*8" 0.5 81 18 1458 2

75 Hemigraphis colorata 7*8" 0 800 17.5 14000 2

76 Jatropha multifida 8*10" 1 40 62 2480 4

77 Marry Gold 8*8" 0 0 0 2

78 Vinca rosea 7*8" 1 1650 25 41250 2

79 Zephyranthes spp Pink 7*8" 0.5 80 18 1440 2

80 Zephyranthes spp White 7*8" 0.5 80 18 1440 2

81 Zephyranthes spp Yellow 7*8" 0.5 80 18 1440 2

82 Sphagneticola trilobata(wadelia) 6" 0 2800 6.25 17500 0.5

83 Portulaca grandiflora 7*8" 0 3000 15 45000 2

84 Raath rani 13*13" 2.5 126 62 7812 10

85 Portulaca grandiflora 7*8" 0 0 0 0 2

86 Artemesia dustymiller(levender) 7*8" 1 45 18 810 2

87 Coleus aromaticus (Ajwain) 7*8" 86 18 1548 2

88 Added Plants

89 Metro Cedinus Colina Yellow+Red 8*10" 0 0 0 0

90 Lotus Bellow 0 0 0 0

91 Water Lilly Bulb 10 220 2200 0.5

92 Cypress Pypress Bellow 1.5 1 840 840 15

93 Amazon Blue 8*10" 2 50 48 2400 4

94 Caladium (2 colours) 7*8" 0.6 50 18 900 2

95 Mangostean 13*13" 2.5 2 620 1240 10

96 Avacado Grafted 9*11" 1 2 351 702 5

97 Water Heliconia Bellow 4 1 840 840 20

98 Plumeria Alba 21*21" 8 55 550 30250 50
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99 Terminalia Green 30*30" 15 2 2400 4800 150

100 Foxtail Palm 21*21" 7 55 520 28600 50

101 Myne erecta 7*8" 2.5 60 18 1080 10

102 Poinsettia red pp8" 1 10 280 2800 2

103 Rubber Black 8*10" 2.5 10 125 1250 4

104 Draceana Cordyline 13*13" 2.5 20 82 1640 10

105 Creeper Rose Red 8*10" 2.5 4 176 704 4

106 Necadevia Dwarf 21*21" 4 4 620 2480 50

107 Ipomea Gold 7*8" 0 400 20 8000 2

108 Date Palm Nacked 10 1 6200 6200 500

109 Selloum 13*13" 2ft 25

110 Monstera 15*16 2ft 3

111 Agalonema Ordinary 8*10 2ft 20

112 Maranta Mix pp8" 1 60

113 Diffenbechia 8*10 2ft 10

114 Clematis 7*8 1 10

115 Mysorensis 7*8 2ft 4

116 Persimmom 9*11 2.5 2

117 Pear 8*10 3 1

118 Dragon Fruit 13*13 3 2

119 Thai Guava (white) 13*!3 3 1

120 Surinam Cherry 7*8 3 1

121 Strawberry Guava 8*10 3 1

122 Miracle 13*13 2ft 2

123 Red Banana 9*11 2ft 1

124 Jungle Jalebi 9*11 4 1

125 Forest Mango 9*11 2ft 1

126 Starfruit 8*10 2ft 1

127 Plantain leaf bundles 250 15 3750

Total 41261 1507251
                                       Yours faithfully,

                                       Sri Satyadeva Nursery
Pvb+Upb+Ds                                          Pulla Anjaneyulu
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                          Terms & Conditions
Thankyou very much for your enquiry; we have great pleasure in submitting the following 
orderlist for your consideration:
Hope we will fulfill all your demands in terms of quality and looking forward to receiving 
your order and doing more business with you.
Terms and Conditions:-
1. Transportation charges from works to your institution are not included in the prices quoted.
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2. Delivery will be made after 2 days from purchase order date.(only one truck per day)
3. Total amount to be paid as advance along with the order.
4.Quoted rates valid only for this order.

Sincerely,
     Sri Satyadeva Nursery

     Pulla Anjaneyulu
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Dt:04.10.2021

Tonn
ouage

33300

1080

6100

2200

1200

7000

3800

7560

3000

2400

1800

864

3800

720

540

240

240

300

900

1200

1200

240

1200

600
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600

540

540

140

5400

300

500

8100

700

200

200

100

8

200

100

200

200

0

60

100

400

500

300

2000

200

1680

900

2000

600

80

1600

300

500

2000

750

750

20
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42

1200

66

212

100

880

1260

240

80

400

100

162

1600 3147

160

0

3300

160

160

160

1400

6000

1260

0

90

172

0

0

5

15

200

100

20

10

20

2750
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300

2750

600

20

40

200

16

200

800

500

142002
                                       Yours faithfully,

                                       Sri Satyadeva Nursery
                                         Pulla Anjaneyulu
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Sincerely,
     Sri Satyadeva Nursery

     Pulla Anjaneyulu

115



116



Payment Summary

Payment of INR 1,00,000.00 to srisatyadevnurswry

Reference ID: 646423992

To Account: srisatyadevnurswry

From Account: AGROCORP LANDBASE
PVT LTD

Amount: INR 1,00,000.00

Payment Date(dd-MM-yyyy): 31-10-2021

Remarks: adv

Network: NEFT

Manual Release Required: No

Transaction Status: Success

Date and Time: 31/10/2021 12.58 PM Page 1 of 1
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